

No. 24-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN, ET. AL,
Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY, ET. AL,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record

STUART J. ROTH

JORDAN A. SEKULOW

WALTER M. WEBER

BENJAMIN P. SISNEY

NATHAN J. MOELKER

AMERICAN CENTER

FOR LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave., NE

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. This Court Should Grant Review to Stop
Public Employees from Being Compelled to Speak
Against Their Conscience..... 4

 A. Compelled Union Representation is Just as
 Egregious a First Amendment Violation as
 Compelled Financial Support. 5

 B. The Right Against Mandatory
 Representation is Particularly Strong for The
 Rights Of Religious Dissenters. 8

 C. To the Extent *Minnesota State Board for
 Community Colleges v. Knight* Approves of
 Exclusive Representation, It Should Be
 Narrowed or Overruled. 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	4, 15
Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed., 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	7
Bierman v. Dayton, 900 F.3d 570, 578 (8th Cir. 2018)	12
Graves v. Schmidlapp, 315 U.S. 657 (1942)	16
Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	2, 6-9, 12-16
Knight v. Minnesota Community College Faculty Asso., 571 F. Supp. 1, 10 (D. Minn. 1982)	13
Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	3, 12-14
Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra, 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	4
Ramos v. Louisiana, 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	16
Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781, (1988)	5
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47, (2006)	5

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n,
972 F.3d 809 12

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 4, 5

Other Authorities

Dee-Ann Durbin, *Starbucks, Workers United Union Sue Each Other in Standoff Over Pro-Palestinian Social Media Post*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Oct. 18, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/starbucks-workers-united-union-lawsuit-israel-palestinian-f212a994fef67f122854a4df7e5d13f5> 10

Motions, MASSACHUSETTS TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, <https://www.massteacher.org/mta-membership/meeting-agendas-and-alerts/ec-and-board-motions> 11

Oakland Education Association Demands Ceasefire, End to Occupation, WORKER’S WORLD (Oct. 26, 2023), <https://www.workers.org/2023/11/74598/> 10

Resolution Calling for a Ceasefire in Gaza, an End to the Israeli Occupation of Palestine, and Support for Workers’ Political Speech, ASSOCIATION OF LEGAL AID ATTORNEYS, <https://www.alaa.org/media-releases/resolution-calling-for-a-ceasefire-in-gaza-an-end-to-the-israeli-occupation-of-palestine-and-support-for-workers-political-speech> 11

Michael Sainato, *Seven Major US Labor Unions Call on Biden to “Shut Off Military Aid to Israel”*, THE GUARDIAN (Jul. 23, 2024), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/article/.....> 9, 10

The US Labor Movement Calls for Ceasefire in Israel and Palestine, EVERY ACTION, <https://secure.everyaction.com/w1qW7B3pek2rTtv9ny5bqw2> 8
